WILLIE L. FERRILL, Plaintiff IN TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF

s BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

ALLIED MILLS, INC., 4 CORP.,

R T

Defendant AT LAW NC. 3063.

FINDING OF FACT AND DECREE OF THE COURT.

This cause coming on to be heard upon the veried_Bill of Com=-
plaint and upon the answer of the Defendant; the court proceeds to
determine the facts from the pleadings and the evidence before the
Court.

The Court finds that Allen W. Ferrill, was employed by the
defendant on the 19th day of Octobe:, 1955, and that the said Allen
W. Ferrill and the defendant were both subject to the Workmen's Com-
pensation .laws of the State of Alabama; that the said Allen W.

Ferrill while so employed suffered an accident which arose out of and
in the course of his employment in the following manner: said Allen
W. Ferrill was éfi%iﬁé'hié éﬁfdﬁdﬁile'éibﬁgmﬁ.ls; Highway 90 when it
was run into and struck by another vehicle on said highway; that as

a proximate result of said accident said Allen W. Ferrill suffered in-
juries as a proximate result of which he died on to-wit the 28th day
of October, 1955; that the plaintiff is the widow and sole dependent
of the said Allen W. Ferrill; that the said Allen W. Ferrill was, at
the time of his death, earning wages in excess of Eighty and no/100
($80.00) Dollars per week, and that no compensation has been paid by
the deféndant to the plaintiff, nor has the defendant paid any medical
bills or expenses of the funeral of Allen W. Ferrill;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court that
the plaintiff have and recover of the defendant the sum of Two Thousand
Nine Hundred and Twelve and no/100 ($2;912.00) Dollars, being compen-~
sation at the rate of Twenty-eight and no/100 ($28.00) Dollars per week
for a period of one hundred four (104) weeks; | |

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY The Court, that




the plaintiff have and recover of the defendant the sum of One Thou-
sand and no/100 ($1,000.00) Doliars, for the cost of medical treatment
rendered to the séid Allen W. Ferrill prior to his death;

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that
the plaintiff recover of the defendant the sum of Two Hundred and
no/100 ($200.00) Dollars, for the cost of funeral expenses of the said
Allen W. Ferrill;

And it appearing to the Court that the plaintiff will be entitled
to compensation in the future at the rate of Twenty-eight and no/100
($28.00) Dollars per week during the dependency of the widow;

iT IS ORDERED,-AbjUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that the de=~
fendant pay to the plaintiff the sum of Twenty-eight and no/100 ($28.00)
Dollars per week for a period of one hundred ninety-six (196) weeks;
beginning with January 19, 1953; such compensation tc be paid every
four weeks as the same becomes due.

And it further appearing to the Court that the plaintiff has
pending causes of action against one or more third parties seeking to
recover damages for the death of Allen W. Ferrill; and that any re~
covery in aaid suits is for the benefit of the defendant herein to the
extent of the payments made by the defendant to the plaintiff;

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that upon the
making 6f each payment ordered by this decree the defendant shall be
subrogated to the extent of such payment to the claim of the plaintiff
against such third party or parties;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that
the payments herein crdered éb be made to the plaintiff in the future,
are subject to the continuing dependency of the widow and defendant's
ligbility therefor shall be terminated upon the death of the plaintiff,
the remarriage of the plaintiff, or the termination of her disability

for any other reason.




IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED By the Court that
the costs of this proéeeding be and the same hereby are taxed against
the defendant and that for all payments herein ordered to be paid at

this time let execution issue.

DONE THIS 117 day of ﬂﬁﬁ%ﬁf-f CA ot
(4

, 1957.

Py

- CIRCULT JUDGE.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
COUNTY GF MOBILE

Fersomally appeared before T2, e undersigned authoricy, S&M W.




BAM W, PIPES, IXI
Subsceribed and sworntoe before me this

iow

day of November, 1937,

NOTARY PUBLIC, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABANA.




e FLETCHER GORDON
FERNOL R, JANSEN, JR.

F COUNSEL:
FOBERT E.GORDON

GORDON &% JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
1B607-1610 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE t, ALABAMA

1225 DAUPHIN STREET

April 11, 1957

Mrs. Alice J. Duck, Clerk
Circuit Court,

" 'Bay Minette, Alabama.

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We have your notlce as to the setting on April
16th of Case No. 3063, Willie D. Ferrill versus
Allied Mills, Inc., Mr. Sam Pipes, attorney for the
defendant, and I, as attorney for the plaintiff,
request that This case be continued pursuant to a
written stipulation now on file in your Court. The
purpose of this stipulation and of this continuance
is to permit us to work out a settlement of damages
against third parties and thereby avoid, if possible,
this litigation and the troublesome routine of sub-
rogation,

We will eall you on the telephone, Monday,
April 15th to ascertain whether or not the case may
be so continued without our personal appearance in
Court on the 16th. Please be assured that we will
gladly appear and do not by this written reguest in-
fend dereliction as to the Court's rules of procedure.

“With kindest personal regards, We are,
Very truly ycurs;

GORDON & JANSEN

ARG
hbm




LYONS, PIPES & COOK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

517 FIRGT NATIONAL BANK SUILDING

MOBILE 8, ALABAMA
JOBEPH H. LYONS
SAM W, PIPES, Il
WALTER M. COOK

FRANK Y. POPL,JR.

December 16th, 1957.

Hon. Hubert Hall
Judge of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama.

Re: #3063 Terrill v. Allied Mills.

 Dear Judge:

Fletcher Gordon and I have agreed on a finding of
fact and decree in the above case, and enclose same
herewith. We will both appreciate it if you will
sign same, return one signed copy to us and deliver
the other to Mrs. Duck.

We would like to pay this lady before Christmas and
will do so as soon as the signed order is received.

. Very truly yours,

- .I.‘YONS.’ -

SWP:ee

cc: Mr. Fletcher Gordon




GORDON & JANSEN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
i1607-1610 MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
A FLECTCHER GORDON MOB[LE II,ALABAMA

VERNOL R.JANSEN, JR, September 15, 1958

Mrs. Alice Duck

Clerk of the Circult Cours
. Gounty Court House

Bay Minette, Alsbama

Re: Willie L. Ferrill vs &llied Mills, Inc,

Dear Mrs., Ducks:

We herewith enclose authorization for you to cancel
The judgement rendered in case number 3063, the same
having been paid and satisfied in full, We enclese
herewith an extra copy which you may send o Mr. Pipes
in connection with the certificate recorded by him,

Thanking you for your many courtesiss we are

Very truly yours,

GORDON & JANSEN

APG/ir
Enclosures 2

cc: Mr. Sam W. Pipesg, III
Lyons, Pipes and Cook
First National Bank Building
Mobile, Alabama




WILLIE L. FERRILL, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

Plaintiff, OF BALDWIN COUNTY,
S ALABAMA.
ALLIED MILLS, INC., AT LAW.

a corperation,

TN e TN T et e

Defendant. CASE NC. 7p € 3
Plaintciff claims of the Defendant benelits under the
Workmen'!s Compensation Laws of Alabama, due and owing under the
following statement of facts, viz:
That on the 19th day of Qctoper, 1555, the relation
of employer and employee existed between the Defendant, Alliied
Mills, Inc., a foreign corporaticon duly qualified To do business
in the State of Alabama, zand Allen Windle Ferprill; that Plaintiff
was on said date the lawful wife of The said Allen Windle Ferrill,
and was wholly dependent upon or supported by the sald decedent
at the tTime of said accident and at the tTime of his death,. and
nad bheen so dependent upon and supported by said decedent for a
reasonable time prior thereto, or for a period of more than ten
years continuously next immediately preceding and prior fto hils
death; that Plaintiff is, as of the date of the filing of this
complaint, the widow and sole dependent of sald decedent; that on
said 19th day of Cctober, 1855, the Defendant and the said Allen
Windie Ferrill were subject to The Werkment's Compensation Laws
of the State of Alabama, and while so employed and engaged in
the business of the Defendant, Allied Mills, Inc., and while act-
ing In-the-iine and scope cof his employment wlith said company, The
said Allen Windle Ferrill suffered an accident.which arose cut of
and in the course of said employment; fthat as a proximate result
of sald accident, the said Allen Windle Ferrill was killed, or died
as a proximate result of said injuries recelved therein and there-
from, on the 28th day of October, 1855; that a coniroversy has
arisen as to the bvenefifs to be pdid under the Workmen's Compen-

sation Laws of the State of Alabama.




-

That Plaintiff's name is Willie L. Ferrill, and she
resides at 3251 St. Stephens Road in the City of Prichard, Mobile
ounty, Alabama +hat the Defendantt!s principal place of business
aﬁd address 1is BOaTd of Trade Building, Chicago, Illinois, and
having an office at 717 Frank Nelson Building, Birminghan, Alabama.

Thet the above said accident occurred on October 19,
1656, in Baldwin County, Alabama, when the said Allen Windle Ferrill,
acting within the line and scope of nis employment, and while 80
engazed, was riding in an automoblle travelling in an easterly
direction on and along U. S. Highway 90 at a point about 14,6 miles
distant eastwardly from Robertsdale, Baldwin County, Alabama, anc
toward Pensacola, Florida, at which point said aubomobile became

4

involved in an accident, and as a preximate resu it therecf., The

“said_Allen_Windle:Egrrill_was_severely injured about his head,
face, body, legs, ribs, and otherwise, and as a proximate result
of said accident and of the injuries sustained therein, the said
Allen Windle Ferrill died on tThe 28th day of October, 1955; that
the said employer, Allied Mills, Inc., received prompt notice of
said accident, injury and death, or had actual knowledge thereof
promptly thereafter, and that at the time of said accident and
of the death of the said Allen Windle Ferrill, he was receliving
from the said Defendant as remuneration for his said employment
and had been receiving the average sum of Ten Thousand ($10,000.00}
Dollars per year.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims of the Defendant, Allied
Mills, Inc., such benefits as she is entitled to receive under
the Workmen's Compensation Laws of Alabama in addition to any
benefits she may have already recelved thereunder, and prays
that notice hereof may be given the Defendant, &s reguired by law,
and that hearing may be had, all in accordance with the laws and

rules of this Henorable Court.

C}m BLAI\'.L TFF

ATTORNEYS FCR EL INTIFE.




STATE OF ALABAMA %

Before me;;;{:;?é%iiZA » & Notary Public
V e

in and for said State and County, perscnally appeared Willile L.

Ferrill, who is known to me, and whe, being by me first duly
sworn, depcses and says that she has read the foregoing com-

plaint, knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein

stated are true and correct as therein written.




\‘./_

. SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT Baldwin Times

CIRCUIT COURT, BALDWIN COUNTY

* THE STATE OF ALABAMA, :
S No. ....3‘063.: ...........

BALDWIN COUNTY . Oct. TERM. 19,56

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You - Are Hefeby Commanded to Summon ALLIED MITT S, INC.

io appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, fo the complaint filed in

the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, azainst

ALLIED MILLS, INC. Defendant ...
by WILLIEY. L. FERRTLL
Plaintiff.......
Witness my hand this 18th. day of Ot 19. 56

M el 91_ A /W/-é Clerk
[ T




WILLIE L. FERRILL, PLAINTIFF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

—yg - BALDWIN COUNTY, ALARAMA.

ALLIED MILLS, INC., A CORP.

S Yo’ N S Ny Nt Nt

DEFENDANT. AT LAW Case No. 3063.

STIPULATION

Comes now the plaintiff by and through her attormey

| bfmrééo;é;.éﬁawthé &éfgﬁéént by and through its attormeys of record,
and agree and stipulate in this cause that the plaintiff having
elected to file suit against one or more third parties seeking
damages for the death of Allen Windle Ferrill, based upon negli-
gence and/or willful misconduct of said third parties, proiimatelyﬁ
causing the death of said Allen Windle Ferrill; | |

And the plaintiff desiring that no proceedings be had“.
in this cause pending the cutcome of the said litigation égainst
said third parties;

- And-the- defendant-having agreed that no proceedings
be had in this cause pending the outcome of the said litigation
against said third party;

NOW THEREFORE the plaintiff and the defendant do
mutually agree that neither the plaintiff nor the defendant shall
file any further proceedings, nor shall this case be set, heard
or tried until notice is given by one party to the other of her
or its desire and intention to proceed with this cause; that the
said notice toc be given shall be given by filing in this cause
a request With_the court that the case be set for hearing and
copy of said notice served upon the opposite party.

The parties do further mutually pray that the Court
will, in order to save the expense of litigation, agree that this
cause not proceed to trial pursuant to the terms of this stipu-~
lation.

REZPECTFULLY SUBMITTED.

- ] ! gAY _’...._ ]
FOR ;HEfggganszF."\\
/ ? |

Y ‘;‘ { ‘E
5 PIPES & COOK, ATTOR-

OR_1T '_
4

LYONS

)




WILLIE L. FERRILL, Plaintiff ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
-VS= ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,
ALLIED MILLS, INC., A CORP., }
Defendant ) AT LAW NC. 3063.
A NS W E R.

Comes now the defendant in the above entitled cause, and for
answer to plaintiff's complaint admits that Allen W. Ferrill was em-
pléyed’by the defendant at the time of the accident complained of and
that the plaintiff and defendant were both subject to the Workmen's
Compensation Laws of the State of Alabama; that Allen W. Ferrill met
his death in an accident that arose out of and in the course of his

empioyment and that the plaintiff as his widow is entitled to compen-

sation under the compensation act at the rate of Twenty-eight and no/100

($28.00) Dollars per week for a period of three hundred (300) weeks
subject to all of the terms, limitations and restrictions of the Work-
men’s Compenstion Act of the State of Alabama;

Defendant further alleges that said Allen W. Ferrill met his
death under such circumstances that a cause of action survives
against one or more third parties for the wrongful death of Allen W.
Ferrill; that suits claiming such damages have been filed in this
Honorable Court; and this defendant claims its rights upon making any
payment to the plaintiff under the terms of the Workmen's Compensation
Act of thé State of Alabama to be subrogated to the extent of such
payment to the claim and cause of action against said third parties;
and claims a lien upon and a right to be reimbursed Ffrom the amount of
any such judgment or settlement to the extent of any and all payments

made or to be made by it to the plaintiff under the compensation laws

of the State of Alabama. | )
_ ALLTED $§;;2T/;NC-3 %[éi;'ORATEDN
> H .
STATE OF ALARAMA (;/

COUNTY OF MOBILE

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority, SAM W.




PIPES, IIT, who being by me first duly sworn deposes and says that he
is attorney for Allied Mills, Inc., that he has read the above and

foregoing answer, that he is informed and believes and on such infor-

mation and belief avers that the facts statei/tﬁ"?eln"“‘“§%§e.

Subscribed and swozgto before me this

1957.

Flo 20 L

NOTARY PUBLIC, MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA.




STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MCOELLE §
XWoW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, A. FLETCEER GOBDON,
of the firm of Gordon and Jansen, attorneys of record of Willie L,
"mEerréll in that certain cause in fthe Circuit Court of Baldwin
County, Alabama, At Law, #3063, wherein the said Willie L.
Ferrill, as sole surviving dependent of Allen W. Ferrill, deceased,
is Plaintiff and Allied Mills Inc., & corporation is Defendant, do
hereby acknowledge that the judgment heretofore rendered In said .
cause by the said Court, has been pald and satisfled in full and
that the same is ready to be cancelled of record; and as attorney
of reéord for the said Plaintiff, I the said 4. FLETCHER GORDCN,
do hereby constitube and appoint Alice J. Duck of Baldwin County,
Alabams as my true and lawful atiorney in fact for me and in my
neme and stead as one of said attorneys of record for the Plaintiff
“in the asbove stled cause to enter upon the record cf said judgmentd
the fact of suck payment and satisfaction in full and to cancel
the said judgment, with full power and authority in the premiéés.
IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal,

—

this /7{’d'da'y of

STATE OF ALABAMA )

(
COUNTY OF MOBILE )

5 ~, a Notary Public
in and for said State @nd Gounty, do hereby certify that A. FLETCHER
GORDON, whose name is signed to the foregoing power of atiorney,
and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day., thatb,
being informed of the contents of the power of atbtorney, he executed
the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

e Clver under my hend and official seal, this the'¥5ﬁhkday
_--;_‘_‘_:\of ,dz/ﬁ ler/ ., 1958.




LYONS, PIPES & COOK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

517 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE 8, ALABAMA
JOSEPH M, LYONS
S5AM W, PIPES, 111
WALTER M, COOK

FRANK T. POPE, JH,

December 2Z4th, 1857.

Mrs. Alice Duck

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama.

Re: At Law #3063. Ferrill v.
S aT1ied Mills. Tae. (27036)

Dear Mrs. Duck:

On December 17th Judge Hall signed a finding of fact
“and decree in the above case. There is a typographical’
error in our coples on the second page in the fourth
paragraph, the decree for the commencement for payment
of compensation in the future being shown as January 19,
1957 when in fact it should be January 19, 19358,

We thought we had corrected all of the copies before
forwarding them to the Judge for signature, but one of
our copies does not appear to have been changed. It is
therefcore possible that the original was not changed,
and we would appreciate your changing the 7 to an § be-
Zore the recording of the dcecree.

If of course the copy that the court signed was previously :

"changed to the correct date we ask that you disregard this
letter.

Very truly yo

SWE :ee Kf
cc:  Judge Hubert Hall
Gordon & Jansen.




LYONS, PIPES & COCK
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

517 FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE 8, ALABAMA

JOSERH H. LYONS
SAM W, PIPES. W)
WALTER M., COOK

FRANK T, POPE, R,

December 16th, 1957.

Mrs. Alice Duck

Clerk of the Circuit Court
Baldwin County

Bay Minette, Alabama.

Re: #3063 Ferrill v. Allied Mills.

Dear Mrs. Duck:
Please file the enclosed answer in the above case. We are
by copy of this letter forwarding copy of the answer and

' ' ' to Judge Hall

finding of fact and decree of court/for his signature and

| filing with you.

Very truly yours,

ce:  Mr. Fletcher Gordon




